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NOTICE: RESPONDENT HAS 30 DAYS TO REQUEST A HEARING. 
RESPONDENT HAS 30 DAYS TO FILE AN ANSWER. 

The Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of the State of South 

Carolina (the "Division") alleges that the Respondent named above has engaged in acts, 

practices, aud transactions which violate the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 2005, 

S.C. Code Ann.§ 35-1-101 et seq. (Supp. 2011) (the "Act") as set forth herein. 

JURISDICTION 

1. The Securities Commissioner of the State of South Carolina (the "Commissioner") has 

jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to S.C. Code Ann.§ 35-1-601 (a). 

RESPONDENT 

2. Respondent Joey R. Preston ("Preston" or "Respondent"), at the time of the transactions 

complained of, was a resident of Anderson County, South Carolina. 

3. Respondent Preston's last known address is 2835 Old Williamston Road, Anderson, 

South Carolina 29621. 



ACTIVITY 





21. Respondent Preston also touted the Investment publicly to potential investors. 

22. Though he actively solicited investments, Preston failed to conduct reasonable due 

diligence on the security or offering. 

23. Respondent Preston did not disclose to Investors his failure to conduct reasonable due 

diligence on the security or offering. 

24. Prior to soliciting Investors, Respondent Preston did not ask to see the silver which 

allegedly constituted the Investment, where it was stored, how it was transported, or other 

similar questions. 

25. Respondent Preston did not disclose to Investors his failure to understand even the most 

basic facts about the Investment. 

26. In connection with his participation in the Investment, Respondent Preston received 

commissions from Wilson and AB&C. 

27. During the period March, 2010, to March, 2012, Respondent Preston received between 

one million, two hundred fifty thousand ($1,250,000.00) and four million dollars 

($4,000,000.00) in cash as well as credits of what Preston indicates he believed  0 >>BDC 
 0 035 Tc 11.7941.30c 1.(March, )Tj10 11.80.035 Tc 3t7 Tc 3.959 0 Td
(interests )Tj
0.0019 Tc 3.661 0 Td
(in )Tj
-0.0104 Tc 1.075 0 Td
(real )Tj
0.0067 Tc 1.818 0 Td
(silver )Tj
-0.0286 Tc 2.538 0 Td
(in )Tj
-0.0139 Tc 1.013 0 Td
(the )Tj
-0.0114 Tc 1.518 0 Td
(amou80.035 Tc 5 Tc 12.5203 0 0 11.8 326.04 .(March, )Tof )Tj
0.0057 Tc 11.8 0 0 11.8 339.7 1.(March, )Tapproximately one million, two hundred 

thousand dollars 

($1,200,000.00). 

28. Upon information and belief, Preston's personal investment in the scheme was less than 

two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00). 

Respondent Preston did not disclose his or more Investors. inducement to invest funds in the Investment, Respondent Preston offered personal 

guarantees 



31. Respondent Preston failed to disclose to one or more of the Investors to whom he offered 

personal guarantees that he had insufficient means and/or no intent to honor the 

guarantees. 

32. Respondent Preston personally provided AB&C account statements, on which alleged 

returns were listed, to one or more Investors and then, in connection with pointing out the 

returns, suggested one or more of those Investors invest additional monies. 

33. Respondent Preston failed to disclose to one or more of the Investors described in 

Paragraph 32 that he anticipated being paid a commission, directly and/or through the 

Joey Preston Family Trust (from which he benefitted) of approximately six percent (6%) 

on these Investors' additional investments. 

FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
VIOLATION OF S.C. CODE§ 35-1-301 

(Registration Requirements in Connection with the Offer or Sale of Securities) 

34. The Division incorporates the allegations of paragraphs 1-33 and realleges them as if set 

forth verbatim herein. 
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38. Respondent 



d. Respondent Preston, on one or more occasions, failed to tell Investors that he 

received a commission from Wilson on funds invested with Wilson and AB&C; 

e. Respondent Preston failed to disclose to one or more Investors that the funds he 

solicited the Investors to place with Wilson and AB&C would not be invested in 

the manner Respondent Preston and Wilson and AB&C represented the funds 

would be invested; 

f. Respondent Preston made false and misleading statements to Investors in an effort 

to secure additional investments; 

g. Respondent Preston induced one or more Investors to purchase AB&C' s 

securities by offering worthless personal guarantees of one or more Investors' 

principal; 

h. Respondent Preston provided false and misleading AB&C account statements to 

one or more Investors; 

!. Respondent Preston, on one or more occasions, provided false and misleading 

investment advice to Investors. 

43. This conduct violated Section 35-1-501 oftbe 



C. Imposing civil penalties on Respondent in the amount of ten thousand dollars 


